



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3333]

FRIDAY, THE 24th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 985 and 1226 /2026

Between:

1.BATCHU VEERA VENKATA SATYA RATHANAJI RAO, S/O
VEERABHADRA RAO, AGED ABOUT 57 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS,
R/O D.NO.53-2-1, ATTOTIVARI VEEDHI, KAKINADA BASTI, EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1.KOSURU CHINNA RAO, S/o Late Appa Rao, Aged about 38 years.
Residing at Rajapathunipalem Village, Vizianagaram District.

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased topleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the return order dated 09.03.2026 and 17.03.2026 passed in I.A.S.R. No.601 dated 05.03.2026 in O.S. No. 149/2021 on the file of the Civil Judge (Junior Division) Kothavalasa, Vizianagaram Districtin the interest of justice and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No.149 / 2021 on the file of the Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kothavalasa, Vizianagaram District pending disposal of the above Revision Petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.BONU RAMA SHANKAR RAO

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.KALLA GUNA SEKHAR

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1226/2026

Between:

1.BATCHU VEERA VENKATA SATYANA RATHNAJI,, S/O
VEERABHADRA RAO, AGED 57 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS, R/O
D.NO.53-2-1, ATTOTIVARI VEEDHI, KAKINADA CITY, EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.KOSURU CHINNARAO, S/o Late Apparao, Aged 38 years, R/o of
Rajapathrunipalem Village, Lakkavarapukota Mandal, Vizianagaram
District. Pin. 535 161

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be
pleased topleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting. aside the the
Decree and Order dated 26.03.2026 passed in IA No.170 of 2026 in O.S.
No.149 of 2021 on the file of the Junior Civil Judge, Kothavalasa

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated
in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased
pleased to stay of all further proceedings in in O.S. No.149/2021 on the file of
the Junior Civil Judge, Kothavalasa

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.BONU RAMA SHANKAR RAO

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.KALLA GUNA SEKHAR

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOs: 985 and 1226 /2026

COMMON ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners stated that pending the present civil revision petitions, the Trial Court has passed judgment and decree in O.S.No.149 of 2021 on 16.07.2026 and nothing survives for adjudication in the present Civil Revision Petitions.

2. Recording the above submission, the Civil Revision Petitions are closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending, if any, shall also stand closed.

JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

Date:24.07.2026
KA

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOs: 985 and 1226 /2026

Date:24.07.2026

KA